

ABSTRACT

Jal Jeevan Mission – Appointment of Mission Director and constitution of various Committees under Jal Jeevan Mission – Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.65

Dated:17.03.2020 விகாரி, பங்குனி 4 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2051 Read:

Operational Guidelines of the Ministry of Jal Shakti, Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation, Gol for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission issued on 25.12.2019.

ORDER:

With reference to the Guidelines of the Ministry of Jal Shakti, Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation, Government of India for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission, the following Committees are constituted:

1) Apex Committee

Chairman	Chief Secretary
Member Secretary	Additional Chief Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department
Members	 i. Additional Chief Secretary, MA&WS Department ii. Additional Chief Secretary, Finance. iii. Additional Chief Secretary, Planning, Developmen and Special initiatives. iv. Principal Secretary School Education v. Principal Secretary, Health vi. Secretary (Tamil Development and Information) vii. Representative of Government of India. viii. Any three experts / eminent persons from following: a. Rural water supply K.Azhagarsamy.B.E., Retd. Chief Engineer, TWAD Board, Chennai.

		 b. Experts / Eminent persons from Public service. Tmt.Vasanthi Lawrance, Retd. Chief Water Analysist, TWAD Board, Chennai.
		c. Experts / Eminent persons from Natural Resource management. Er. K.Ramamoorthi, Engineer-in Chief, Water Resources Organisation, PWD, Chennai
		d. Experts / Eminent persons from Community Development. can be appointed by the Member Secretary.
Mission Director	:	Managing Director, TWAD Board

2) Executive Committee

Mission Director	:	Managing Director, TWAD Board
Members (Ex-officio) (5 to 10)		 i. Special Secretary, Finance ii. Engineering Director, TWAD Board. iii. Chief Engineer, WRO iv. Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj. v. Director of Public Health. vi. Director of School Education.
Co-opted members		Experts not exceeding three from the field of: a. Water Er.S. Settu, Joint Chief Engineer(PM), TWAD Board
		b. Rural Development Er.A. Kutralingam, Superintnding Engineer, RD&PR Department,
		c. Public / Community health and hygiene Dr. Krishnaveni, Professor, Center for Water Resources, Anna University, Chennai.
		d. Sanitation Officer in charge of Sanitation, RD&PR Dept.,
		e. Reputed voluntary organisations can be appointed by the Member Secretary / Mission Director

3) State Level Scheme Sanctioning Committee (SLSSC)

Chairman	:	Additional Chief Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department
Member-Secretary	:	Engineering in Chief, PHED/RWS Department, (Engineering Director, TWAD Board)
Members	:	i. Representative from Department/ Mission, Gol
		 ii. Managing Director, SWSM(TWAD Board). iii. Director, Regional CGWB office, Chennai iv. Director/Chief Engineer, State water resource/ground water department, PWD, Chennai
		v. Director, Regional office of Central Water Commission,
		vi. Technical Expert from reputed State and / or National Technical Institution. (Director, Center for Water resources, Anna University, Chennai.) Prof. Dr.Ambujam, Director/ Center for Water Resources, Anna University, Chennai.
		vii. Chief Engineer, Planning, PHED / RWS Department (Joint Chief Engineer (PDC) TWAD Board)
¥		viii. Superintending Engineer RD & PR dept., Chennai
		ix. Any other member (need based) nominated by the State's Chief Secretary.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

All Members of the Apex Committee of Jal Jeevan Mission

All Members of the Executive Committee of Jal Jeevan Mission

All Members of the State Level Scheme Sanctioning Committee of Jal Jeevan Mission

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai-5.

All District Collectors (thro' DRD&PR, Chennai-15).

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies

(through the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15).

Copy to:

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister to Government, Chennai-9

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (MA, RD & Imp. of Spl. Prog.) to Government, Chennai-9

The Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai-9. The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

Stock file / Spare copy.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

Ep779

Nadl